Louisiana Department of Public Safety

Office of Motor Vehicles

Policy 45.00 Uniform License Plates

(R.S. 47:463 (3) and Senate Concurrent Resolution # 196)

Section: 5. Motor Vehicle License Plate Classifications & Requirements
Effective Date: 08/02/1993
Revised Date: 12/27/1994

General:

R.S.
R.S.

R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.

In accordance with the above statute and resolution, the plates listed under Categories 1
and 2 are subject to the new uniform identifiable license plate concept as it relates to the
color and design of the plate.
Category #1
o These plates contain the color scheme of blue letters and numbers on a white
background with the word "Louisiana" appearing in script at the top center of the
plate in the color of red and the words "Sportsman’s Paradise" appearing in blue
block letters centered at the bottom of the plate.

47:463 Autos, vans, and other vehicles that carry persons and personal effects
47:463.7 XPOW
Category #2

o These plates contain the color scheme of blue letters and numbers on a white
background with the word “Louisiana” appearing in script at the top center of the
plate in the color of red and a word or words signifying the special designation of
such plates appearing in blue block letters centered at the bottom of the plate.

47.462 *Trucks, Farm Use, Forest Product, City Use and Gravel Haul Plates
47:463.2 Personalized Prestige

47:463.3 Ham Radio Operator and Handicapped Ham Radio Operator
47:463.4 Handicapped, Institutional Handicapped

47:463.5 Private Bus, Recreational Vehicles (See R.S. 32:505)
47:463.6 Volunteer Fire Department and Volunteer Fireman

47:463.8 Antique

47:463.9 Shriner (See R.S. 47:463.22)

47:463.10 Louisiana National Guard

47:463.11 Disabled Veterans

47:463.12 Street Rod

47:463.13 Congressional Medal of Honor

1



R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.
R.S.

47:463.15
47:463.16
47:463.17
47:463.18
47:463.20
47:463.21
47:463.22
47:463.23
47:463.25
47:463.24
47:463.26
47:463.27
47:463.28
47:463.29
47:463.30
47:463.32
47:463.33
47:463.34
47:463.36
47:463.37
47:463.38
47:466
47:468
47:469
47473
47:473.1
47:473.2
47474
47477
47:505
47:519.1
32:403.3
49:121

Administrative
Administrative
Administrative
Administrative

U.S. Reserve Forces

World War 1l, Korean War (Antique Plate)
Personalized Prestige Motorcycle
Veterans And Retired Veterans

Pearl Harbor Survivor

Handicapped Farm Vehicles

Shriner (Private) (See R.S. 47:463.9 above)
Retired Firefighter

Veterans Viethnamese Conflict

Retired Law Officer

Purple Heart

Veterans Korea

Civil Air Patrol

Veterans U.S. Merchant Marine
Professional Firefighter

Knights of Columbus

Street Cruiser

Operation Desert Shield/Desert Storm
Clergy

Retired Legislator

World War 1l Veteran

Hire Bus

School and Charity Buses (See R.S. 47:505)
Taxi

Dealer Plates (Motorcycle, XPOW)
Personalized Dealer

Handicapped Dealer/Commercial Plates
Transporter

Trailer Plates

Pickup Trucks, Motorcycles, Commercials
Manufacturer Plate

Hearing Impaired

Public

Public Service Commission

Public Handicapped

Honorary Consul

Prestige Handicapped



e Category #3
o The following plates are not subject to the provisions of the new uniform
identifiable license plate law.

R.S. 47:463.14 Farhad Grotto
R.S. 47:463.31 University
R.S. 47:511 Apportioned



