Section: 5. Motor Vehicle License Plate Classifications & Requirements

Effective Date: 08/02/1993 **Revised Date:** 12/27/1994

General:

• In accordance with the above statute and resolution, the plates listed under Categories 1 and 2 are subject to the new uniform identifiable license plate concept as it relates to the color and design of the plate.

• Category #1

These plates contain the color scheme of blue letters and numbers on a white background with the word "Louisiana" appearing in script at the top center of the plate in the color of red and the words "Sportsman's Paradise" appearing in blue block letters centered at the bottom of the plate.

R.S. 47:463	Autos, vans, and other vehicles that carry persons and personal effects
R.S. 47:463.7	XPOW

Category #2

These plates contain the color scheme of blue letters and numbers on a white background with the word "Louisiana" appearing in script at the top center of the plate in the color of red and a word or words signifying the special designation of such plates appearing in blue block letters centered at the bottom of the plate.

R.S. 47:462	*Trucks, Farm Use, Forest Product, City Use and Gravel Haul Plates
R.S. 47:463.2	Personalized Prestige
R.S. 47:463.3	Ham Radio Operator and Handicapped Ham Radio Operator
R.S. 47:463.4	Handicapped, Institutional Handicapped
R.S. 47:463.5	Private Bus, Recreational Vehicles (See R.S. 32:505)
R.S. 47:463.6	Volunteer Fire Department and Volunteer Fireman
R.S. 47:463.8	Antique
R.S. 47:463.9	Shriner (See R.S. 47:463.22)
R.S. 47:463.10	Louisiana National Guard
R.S. 47:463.11	Disabled Veterans
R.S. 47:463.12	Street Rod
R.S. 47:463.13	Congressional Medal of Honor

R.S. 47:463.15	U.S. Reserve Forces
	O.O. Reserve Forces
R.S. 47:463.16	World War II, Korean War (Antique Plate)
R.S. 47:463.17	Personalized Prestige Motorcycle
R.S. 47:463.18	Veterans And Retired Veterans
R.S. 47:463.20	Pearl Harbor Survivor
R.S. 47:463.21	Handicapped Farm Vehicles
R.S. 47:463.22	Shriner (Private) (See R.S. 47:463.9 above)
R.S. 47:463.23	Retired Firefighter
R.S. 47:463.25	Veterans Vietnamese Conflict
R.S. 47:463.24	Retired Law Officer
R.S. 47:463.26	Purple Heart
R.S. 47:463.27	Veterans Korea
R.S. 47:463.28	Civil Air Patrol
R.S. 47:463.29	Veterans U.S. Merchant Marine
R.S. 47:463.30	Professional Firefighter
R.S. 47:463.32	Knights of Columbus
R.S. 47:463.33	Street Cruiser
R.S. 47:463.34	Operation Desert Shield/Desert Storm
R.S. 47:463.36	Clergy
R.S. 47:463.37	Retired Legislator
R.S. 47:463.38	World War II Veteran
R.S. 47:466	Hire Bus
R.S. 47:468	School and Charity Buses (See R.S. 47:505)
R.S. 47:469	Taxi
R.S. 47:473	Dealer Plates (Motorcycle, XPOW)
R.S. 47:473.1	Personalized Dealer
R.S. 47:473.2	Handicapped Dealer/Commercial Plates
R.S. 47:474	Transporter
R.S. 47:477	Trailer Plates
R.S. 47:505	Pickup Trucks, Motorcycles, Commercials
R.S. 47:519.1	Manufacturer Plate
R.S. 32:403.3	Hearing Impaired
R.S. 49:121	Public
Administrative	Public Service Commission
Administrative	Public Handicapped
Administrative	Honorary Consul
Administrative	Prestige Handicapped

Category #3

 The following plates are not subject to the provisions of the new uniform identifiable license plate law.

R.S. 47:463.14	Farhad Grotto
R.S. 47:463.31	University
R.S. 47:511	Apportioned